
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

16 September 2014 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COMMITTEE 
ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2014 at 9:30 AM, which 
you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND WEST OF TIGH NA CROIS, 

PORTNACROISH, APPIN, ARGYLL (REF: 14/0006/LRB) 
 

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 1 - 58) 
 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 59 - 84) 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 
  
 Councillor George Freeman Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)
 Councillor Roderick McCuish 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604392 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Validation Team at Argyll and Bute Council 1A Manse Brae Lochgilphead PA31 8RD

Tel: 01546 604840

Email: planning.hq@argyll-bute.gov.uk

Applications cannot be validated until all necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 000090427-003

The online ref number is the unique reference for your online form only. The Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number
when your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the Planning Authority about this application.

Applicant or Agent Details

Are you an applicant, or an agent? * (An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting
on behalf of the applicant in connection with this application) Applicant Agent

Agent Details

Please 
[...]
cified in conditions.

What does your review relate to? *

Refusal Notice.

Grant of permission with Conditions imposed.

No decision reached within the prescribed period (two months after validation date or any agreed extension) – deemed refusal.

Statement of reasons for seeking review

You must state in full, why you are seeking a review of the planning authority’s decision (or failure to make a decision).  Your
statement must set out all matters you consider require to be taken into account in determining your review.  If necessary this can be
provided as a separate document in the ‘Supporting Documents’ section: * (Max 500 characters)

Note: you are unlikely to have a further opportunity to add to your statement of appeal at a later date, so it is essential that you produce
all of the information you want the decision-maker to take into account.

You should not however raise any new matter which was not before the planning authority at the time it decided your application (or at
the time of expiry of the period of determination), unless you can demonstrate that the new matter could not have been raised before
that time or that it not being raised before that time is a consequence of exceptional circumstances.

See statement attached.

Have you raised any matters which were not before the appointed officer at the time the
determination on your application was made? * Yes No

Please provide a list of all supporting documents, materials and evidence which you wish to submit with your notice of review and
intend to rely on in support of your review.  You can attach these documents electronically later in the process: * (Max 500
characters)

Planning application, as submitted

Letter of support for proposed car park

Photographs of new church footpath

Report of handling

Decision notice

Local review statement

Application Details

Please provide details of the application and decision.

What is the application reference number? * 14/01166/PPP

What date was the ap
[...]
ie Macalpine-Downie 

Proposal:    Site for the erection of dwelling house 

Site Address:   Land West of Tigh Na Crois, Portnacroish, Appin 

 

Introduction 

This Local Review Statement has been prepared in response to the Council’s recent refusal 

of a Planning Permission in Principle (PPP) application for the erection of a dwellinghouse 

for Miss Sumie Macalpine-Downie.  

The exact details for the proposed dwelling have yet to be decided upon, but the intention is 

to build a traditionally designed house, which will suit the local vernacular.  

The application was submitted following the withdrawal of a local review for a similar 

proposal. It was decided to withdraw that local review to allow for changes to the scheme, 

comprising a significant reduction in the size of the plot for the dwelling, and the 

introduction of a small car park for users of Holy Cross Church and the proposed dwelling. 

The application has been refused for a single reason, covering a number of issues, which can 

be summarised as follows: 

· compliance with housing policy; 

· encroachment into countryside outside of a defined settlement; 

· impact on the setting of Holy Cross Church; and 

· precedent for further development. 

It is requested that the Local Review Body (LRB) visit the site, as the outlook from the 

church, and the relationship of the application site to the remainder of the settlement, are 

key issues. These are best understood by viewing the application site and its context. 

It should be stressed at the outset that the intended dwelling is for Miss Macalpine-Downie 

to live in herself. She has no intention of applying for any further dwellings on the land, and 

the remaining land she owns will remain in agricultural use.  

 

Page 7



 

 

 

She does not own any other land locally, and so this field represents her only opportunity to 

build a house in this locale. She is not aware of any other sites within the settlement 

boundary that are ava
[...]
dress this, therefore, Miss Macalpine-Downie is prepared to fund 

the construction of a small car park on her land to accommodate 12 cars. This would be a 

significant community benefit, which she would deliver alongside building a house for 

herself.  

The construction of the car park will be funded by Miss Macalpine-Downie, but she is 

entering into an agreement with the church that they will have 10 of the 12 spaces 

provided.  

Anyone parking here would then walk up the minor road, cross the A828, and can now use a 

new footpath, which the church has constructed along the western edge of the churchyard  

Page 8



 

 

 

(see submitted photographs). The remaining two spaces are for Miss Macalpine-Downie, as 

parking in relation to her dwelling. Parking is being provided here for the dwelling to avoid 

the need for a separate new access from the A828 for it.  

The car park will be gated, with keys held by the church and Miss Macalpine-Downie. It will 

be finished in rolled gravel.  

A planning application was originally submitted for the car park simultaneously with the 

application for the dwelling, but this application had to be withdrawn and re-submitted in 

July for administrative reasons. That said, the previous application was being considered 

favourably by the case officer, who advised by email that he was “generally positively 

disposed toward the proposal given the road safety benefits it will bring for those users of 

the church and it will be generally set down in the landscape reducing any impact on the 

church and its setting.” It is hoped that the re-submitted car park application will have been 

determined, and approved, by the time this local review is heard.  

The car park is being put forward as a planning gain, providing a community benefit to the 

community that will only come forward in combination with a new dwelling for Miss 

Macalpine-Downie. In that regard, Miss Mcalpine-Downie is happy to accept a planning 

co
[...]
er PPP application was approved in 2011 (ref: 11/01339/PPP), 

with the case officer concluding, in the Report of Handling for that earlier application, that a 

dwelling on this site would “be compatible with the settlement pattern of the immediately 

surrounding area”. If that site is deemed compatible, with a substantial detached house set 

back from the existing road frontage, then so could a dwelling on the current application 

site. It is accepted that this previous consented site is within the defined ABLP settlement 

boundary, but we would ask the councillors to view this site and compare this with the 

application site, which we consider would also be ‘compatible with the settlement pattern’.  

Matter 2 – As stated already, it is appreciated that the application site is not within the 

settlement boundary, as drawn on the two Proposals Maps, and, indeed, we can understand 

why the 2007 Local Plan Reporter might have concluded that the settlement had a 

dispersed and staggered quality. However, given that the applicant is not proposing to 

develop the whole of the frontage, but only a small part of it, and with the remainder 

staying in agricultural use and open, it is considered that little impact will be apparent. Even 

then this will be more than compensated for by the provision of a small car park, which 

meets a known local need. 

Matter 3 – It was appreciated that a dwelling sited centrally on the field could have an 

impact on the church, although even then, with the drop in levels, the visual impact would 

have been limited. However, by taking the dwelling, and car park, to the sides of the field, 

close to Tigh-na-Crois and the minor road, it is firmly considered that any impact on the 

outlook from the church will be minimal. The view from the church is already funnelled by 

mature trees within the grounds, and filtered by trees and hedgerows along the A828, and 

any development in those two areas identified will be very much on the periphery of the 

view out, and thus of limited visual impact. Similarly, the view from the footpath is filtered 

by vegetation along the fringes of it, and, from those points where the church can be seen, 

development placed to the sides of the field will ensure that the setting of the church is 

protected. 

The case officer is worried that intervisibility may increase, if trees are removed, but there 

are no proposals to do this. Even if this extremely unlikely situation occurred, the impact on 

the church from a slightly increased intervisibility with the dwelling would be minimal.   

 

Page 11



 

 

 

It is also appreciated that the site is close to the Battle of Stalc Memorial. However, this 

memorial is not that visible due to dense existing tree cover. Again, there are no proposals 

that any trees are to be removed increasing its visibility. 

Matter 4- Finally, it is not considered that allowing this dwelling will be a precedent. The 

councillors are invited to support this dwelling, as a minor departure from the development 

plan, because of the community benefit of the proposed car park, and to a minor extent the 

personal background of the applicant. Any future application here, or elsewhere, would 

need to be able to replicate the same circumstances, which seems highly unlikely.  

For the above reasons, therefore, it is respectfully requested that the LRB grant the planning 

application before them. 

Page 12



�

Page 13



�

Page 14



�

Page 15



�

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



�
�

��������	
	����	�

�
�����	����������
����������	�
��������������������


����	���

 �	����	����

����� �����	� 
�����	�� ���� ���	� ��������� ������ ���	� �����	��� ��� ��� ���	�� �	� ������� �	�� �������

�����	�
�����	����������	������������������
[...]
Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                  Mr James Haslam, 

                                                                                                     Tigh na Crois, 

                                                                                                       Appin. 

                                                                                                       PA38 4BL 

Your Ref   14/0006/LRB                                                             13
th

 August 2014 

                                                                                      

                                                                                         

I wish to make the following  representation  regarding  planning  application 14/01166/PPP  

 

The first planning application for this land was in October 2006 for the development of 4 

dwelling  houses  to be sited adjacent to Station Road. This application was refused, 

prompting a public enquiry in June 2007 to investigate the land as a possible development 

site. 

Enclosed is a copy of the inquiry with a  didactic conclusion;  this site to be one of the very 

last sites in this area to be  considered  for this purpose (development). 

The second application was in November 2013 for a single dwelling house to be sited 

centrally within the ¾ acre site, running parallel to the A828 trunk road. Following  refusal  a 

review appeal was lodged. The Local Review Body ( LRB) did not have access to the Public 

Inquiry Report and to gain more information arranged a site visit. Two days before the site 

visit the applicant  withdrew her Appeal. 

This is currently the third application to develop  this land.  This application shows the 

proposed house at the furthest east end of the site with an access road running the full 

length of the site ( approx  100 meters) adjacent to and parallel to the A828. 

There  are  two possi
[...]
on Planning to act upon her behalf (“the agent”). 
 
Planning application 14/01166/PPP, which proposed the erection of a single dwelling 
house (“the appeal site”), was refused under delegated powers on the 16th July 
2014.  
 
The planning decision has been challenged and is subject of review by the Local 
Review Body. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
The site is located at Portnacroish, Appin opposite the Holy Cross Episcopal Church 
which is a category B listed building.  The memorial adjacent to the church is 
category C listed.  The house plot measures approximately 38m x 30m with a 
frontage bounding the A828(T) to the north.  The land is currently in agricultural use 
for grazing and is bounded to the east by a house ‘Tigh Na Crois’, south by the rest 
of the agricultural field with the multi-use path beyond and there is a private road 
90m to the west with further housing beyond.   
 

SITE HISTORY 
13/02637/PPP – Site for the erection of a dwelling house – Refused 20/01/14 
 
Adjacent to the site 
14/01167/PPP – Site for the formation of a car park – Withdrawn 
 
14/01805/PP – Site for the formation of a car park – Pending consideration and due 
for determination by 27/09/2014 
 
STATUTORY BASIS ON WHICH THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DECIDED 
Section 25 of the Town & Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 provides that 
where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be had 
to the development plan and determination shall be made in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. This is the 
test for this planning application. 
 
STATEMENT OF CASE 
Argyll and Bute Council considers the determining issues in relation to the case are 
as follows:- 
 

• Whether the material planning considerations asserted by the appellant are 
sufficient to outweigh the fact that the planning application is contrary to the 
current adopted Argyll and Bute Development Plan; or whether in fact the 
Argyll and Bute Development Plan remains the primary determining factor. 
 

The Report of Handling (please refer to Appendix 1) sets out Planning and 
Regulatory Services assessment of the planning application in terms of policy within 

Page 70



the current adopted Argyll and Bute Development Plan and all other material 
planning considerations. 
 
REQUIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND A HEARING 
The proposal constitutes a Local Development in accordance with the Town and 
Country Planning (Hierarchy of Developments) (Scotland) Regulations 2009, has no 
complex or challenging issues and there have only been 6 objections and 3 letters of 
support, it is not considered that a Hearing is required.  
 

COMMENT ON APPELLANTS’ SUBMISSION 
The appellants’ statement can be summarised under four key issues: 
 

• The proposal will not adversely impact on the setting of the listed church and 
memorial 

• The proposed house could be considered partly as infill or rounding-off and 
therefore partially consistent with policy 

• The proposal offers the car park should it be approved which is a form of 
planning gain 

• The proposal would not set a precedent given it is being proposed to provide 
the car park with the house and due to the appellants local connections. 

 
Issue 1 
The council’s report of handling details the planning services’ concerns relating to 
the impact on the setting of the church from distanced views at the public footpath 
and on the opposite side of Loch Laich.  These concerns replicate those of a 
Scottish Government Reporter who has already adjudicated on this point.  The 
applicant has not suitably demonstrated that the setting of the church will not be 
impacted by the new dwelling house other than to say that views are currently 
funnelled as a result of existing vegetation.  Distance views from and to the church 
experience a wider angle view and therefore the setting will, in our opinion, be 
adversely affected by the proposed house.  It is accepted that given the e
[...]
ode the current 
defined settlement boundary in the Local Plan by encroaching into one such 
undeveloped field, which is deliberately allocated as Countryside Around Settlement 
to prevent encroachment of the settlement.  Eroding that boundary would be 
detrimental to the existing character of the settlement and would impact on the open 
outlook from and to the category B listed church, and to a lesser degree the category 
C listed memorial, across the A828(T) to the north. 
 
The open outlook from the church is an important element of its setting by virtue of 
views to and from the listed buildings across Loch Laich.  The monument is generally 
obscured from view by woodland at present, however the proposal would have the 
potential to adversely impact on its setting should the vegetation be cleared.  
Development of the site would adversely impact on that setting by interfering or 
reducing those open views to and from the church and memorial within the 
churchyard.  The proposal is not consistent with the provisions of the SHEP 2012 
and Local Plan policy LP ENV 13(a).   
 
In the absence of any justification to merit supporting the provision of a new house, 
development of a single house could set a precedent for further development within 
the Countryside Around Settlement zone that exists within the field boundary.”   

 

The proposed dwelling house is contrary to the adopted development plan policies 
with regard to the development control zone and historic environment policies.  
There are no material considerations identified of sufficient weight that justify the 

Page 73



proposal as a departure from the provisions of the development plan.  The church 
car park is a separate matter.  The applicants’ personal circumstances are not 
material planning considerations.  
 
It is respectfully requested that the review be dismissed and the refusal be upheld. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74




[...]

defined settlement boundary in the Local Plan by encroaching into one such 
undeveloped field, which is deliberately allocated as Countryside Around Settlement 
to prevent encroachment of the settlement.  Eroding that boundary would be 
detrimental to the existing character of the settlement and would impact on the open 
outlook from and to the category B listed church, and to a lesser degree the category 
C listed memorial, across the A828(T) to the north. 

 
 The open outlook from the church is an important element of its setting by virtue of 

views to and from the listed buildings across Loch Laich.  The monument is generally 
obscured from view by woodland at present, however the proposal would have the 
potential to adversely impact on its setting should the vegetation be cleared.  
Development of the site would adversely impact on that setting by interfering or 
reducing those open views to and from the church and memorial within the 
churchyard.  The proposal is not consistent with the provisions of the SHEP 2012 and 
Local Plan policy LP ENV 13(a).   

 
 In the absence of any justification to merit supporting the provision of a new house, 

development of a single house could set a precedent for further development within 
the Countryside Around Settlement zone that exists within the field boundary.   

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development 

Plan 
 
 No justification for a departure has been submitted or identified.   
 

Page 81



 (The agent’s case is founded on a misunderstanding of STRAT DC 2, whereby he 
asserts that a presumption in favour of development applies.) 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Scotland:   No  
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Author of Report:   David Love     
[...]
 and would impact on the open 
outlook from and to the category B listed church, and to a lesser degree the category 
C listed memorial, across the A828(T) to the north. 

 
 The open outlook from the church is an important element of its setting by virtue of 

views to and from the listed buildings across Loch Laich.  The monument is generally 
obscured from view by woodland at present, however the proposal would have the 
potential to adversely impact on its setting should the vegetation be cleared.  
Development of the site would adversely impact on that setting by interfering or 
reducing those open views to and from the church and memorial within the 
churchyard.  The proposal is not consistent with the provisions of the SHEP 2012 and 
Local Plan policy LP ENV 13(a).   

 
 In the absence of any justification to merit supporting the provision of a new house, 

development of a single house could set a precedent for further development within 
the Countryside Around Settlement zone that exists within the field boundary.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	Local_Review_Statement-694701-1
	New_church_footpath_and_existing-690760-1
	Planning_Application_Form-690747-1
	Design_Statement-690744-1
	Location_and_Site_Plan-690749-1
	Annotated_Site_Plan-693539-1
	Viewpoint_Sheet-690753-1
	Letter_of_support_for_car_park_f-694725-1
	Comment_on_car_park_by_Mr_David_-694722-1
	Report_of_Handling-690755-1
	Decision_Notice-690743-1

	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	IWISHT~1
	17 3 6
	Mr and Mrs Carmichael
	01166 Review Statement




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on TUESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2014  
 
 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh  (Chair) 
 

 Councillor George Freeman  Councillor Roderick McCuish 
 

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Advisor)  
Rebecca Hepburn, Senior Committee Assistant (Minute Taker) 
 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

There were no apologies for absence.  
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

There were no declarations of interest intimated.  
 

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND WEST OF TIGH 
NA CROIS, PORTNACROISH, APPIN, ARGYLL (REF: 14/0006/LRB) 

   
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Argyll and Bute Local 
Review Body and advised that no person present would be entitled to 
speak other than the Members of the Local Review Body (LRB) and Mr 
Reppke who would provide procedural advise if required.  
 
The Chair advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members 
of the LRB felt they had sufficient information before them to come to a 
decision on the Review.  
 
Councillor McCuish advised that he did not feel that he had enough 
information to come to a decision.  
 
Councillor Freeman advised that if other members of the LRB feel they 
need further information he is happy to hear their reasoning behind this 
view.  
 
The Chair asked Councillor McCuish to explain his reasoning for him 
believing that a site visit was necessary in order to make a decision.  
 
Councillor McCuish advised that he believed that a site visit was 
necessary in order to consider the benefits if any the Community could 
gain from this application. He advised that visiting the site would also 
allow the LRB to view the increased road safety benefits that are claimed 
by the applicant. Councillor McCuish advised that a site visit would also 
allow the members to view the visual impact, if any, on Holy Cross 
Church.  
 
Councillor Freeman directed members of the LRB to a photograph 



submitted by the applicant and advised that a site visit would be beneficial 
to clarify how the submitted photographs are relevant to the application. 
He advised that he was happy to support the proposal for a site visit.   
 
The Chair advised that the LRB could easily have come to a decision 
today however it would be unfair to the applicant not to view the site and 
to analyse the benefits if any, that the proposed property could bring to 
the community.  
 
Decision  
 
The Argyll and Bute LRB agreed to:-  
 
1. Hold an accompanied site inspection in order to view the visual impact 

of the site on Holycross Church, to clarify how the photographs 
submitted by the applicant are relevant to the application and to view 
the site in relation to the settlement; 

 
2. Invite the Applicant, Applicant’s Agent, Planning, Roads and Interested 

Parties to the site inspection; and 
 
3. Adjourn and reconvene at the conclusion of the site inspection. 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body reconvened on Monday 20 
October 2014 at 2.05 pm in the Appin Village Hall, Appin, Argyll.  
 
Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) 
  Councillor George Freeman 
  Councillor Roderick McCuish 
 
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser) 
 
The Chair asked Members what their views were and Councillor McCuish 
said he was interested in exploring whether there was a competent 
Motion to approve the application and that he would like a continuation to 
investigate this.  Councillors Freeman and Kinniburgh did not object to the 
request and it was agreed to request model conditions and reasons from 
Planning.  It was noted that once this was through due process the Local 
Review Body would reconvene and this would afford Councillor McCuish 
time to investigate the matter raised by him. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute LRB agreed:- 
 
1. To request from Planning model conditions and reasons to attach to 

any consent if the LRB were minded to approve this application; and 
 
2. To adjourn the meeting and reconvene at the earliest opportunity. 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body reconvened on Thursday 27 
November 2014 at 9.00 am in Committee Room 1, Kilmory, Lochgilphead  
 



Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) 
  Councillor George Freeman 
  Councillor Roderick McCuish 
 
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser) 
  Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and referring to the further 
information received and comments on these he asked Members for their 
views. 
 
Councillor McCuish thanked the LRB for giving him the time to consider 
the possibility of finding a competent Motion to approve this application.  
He confirmed that unfortunately he had been unable to find a competent 
Motion that would allow him to address all the planning policies and 
enable the Planning decision to be overturned. 
 
The other Members were of the view that there was no justification for 
departing from the Plan in this case. 
 
Councillor Kinniburgh advised that he had concerns regarding this 
proposal and referred to the additional problem in respect of the need to 
establish a suitable access for emergency vehicles, if it had been possible 
to find a competent Motion to address the Policy reasons for refusal. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute LRB unanimously agreed to uphold the Planner’s 
original decision to refuse this planning application for the reasons given 
in the report of handling. 
 
(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation, Further 
Written Information and Comments from Interested Parties, submitted) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Appendix A 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 

NOTE OF MEETING OF SITE INSPECTION RE CASE 14/0006/LRB 
LAND WEST OF TIGH NA CROIS, PORTNACROISH, APPIN, ARGYLL 

MONDAY 20 OCTOBER 2014 
 
 

In attendance:  Councillor David Kinniburgh, Argyll & Bute 
LRB (Chair) 
   Councillor George Freeman, Argyll & Bute LRB 
   Councillor Roderick McCuish, Argyll & Bute LRB 
   Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
(Adviser) 
   Sumie Macalpine-Downie, Applicant 

Paul Houghton, Applicant’s Agent 
   Stephen Fair, Planning Authority 
   Brian Rattray, Roads Officer 
   Paul Zvegintzov, Supporter 
   David Craig, Supporter 
   James Haslam, Objector 
   Sandra Haslam, Objector 
    
 
The Argyll and Bute LRB (ABLRB) agreed on 23 September 2014 to 
conduct an accompanied site inspection in order to view the visual impact 
of the site on Holycross Church; to clarify how the photographs submitted 
by the Applicant are relevant to the application; and to view the site in 
relation to the settlement.  They also agreed to invite to the site inspection 
the Applicant, the Applicant’s Agent, a representative from Planning, a 
representative from Roads and interested parties.  
 
The ABLRB commenced the site inspection late on 20 October 2014 as 
there had been some confusion with the details provided to the Chair.  Mr 
Reppke apologised to all parties for the delay.  The Chair welcomed 
everyone and introductions were made by all present.  The Chair then 
invited Mr Fair to point out the access to the proposal and Members 
walked to the access spot.  Mr Fair and Mr Rattray spoke briefly as to the 
proposals and the Chair then advised that Member would go up to the 
Church to look at the site. 
 
The Chair then invited Members to ask questions of the interested parties 
present.  Councillor McCuish asked about the location of the proposed 
house with reference to a hawthorn bush.  Mr Fair explained the location 
and Members then asked some detail around the views and the impact on 
the monument with Mr Fair replied to.  Councillor Freeman asked about 
the access for the car park and its location and Mr Fair said that there was 
no decision yet as there was a query from trunk roads about the proposed 
location opposite the steps.  Councillor Freeman then asked if there was 
consent for the steps and was advised that there was no permission.  
Councillor Freeman asked if it was a listed building and was advised that 
it was.  The Chair then asked each of the Applicants, Supporters and 



Objectors if they had any points to raise.  
 
The Applicant’s Agent asked that the Members view the proposal from the 
cycleway and also asked Members to look at the new build and this was 
noted.  He also commented on his view of the extent to which the site 
would impact on the Church.  The Supporters echoed the request to view 
the proposal from the cycleway and mentioned that the Church windows 
were stained glass so the proposal would have no detrimental impact, if 
any existed, from the inside of the building looking out.  The Objectors 
asked that the Committee to also view the proposal from across on the 
Port Appin road and drew attention to the previous Reporter’s 
Development Plan decision.  They explained the impact the proposal 
would have on their property as they had windows that would be directly 
affected by this proposal and would impact on their privacy.  Members 
then agreed to view the proposal from the vantage points requested by 
interested parties and first visited the cycleway with all parties.  After 
viewing the site they heard briefly from Mr Houghton and Mr Haslam as to 
their differing views on the visual impact.  They then determined to 
conclude the site inspection and to instead view the site from the Appin 
Road informally to minimise any road safety issues and to then reconvene 
at the Appin Hall. 
 
 


